
 

 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors Bell and Graham, Vice Conveners; 

and Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, 
Lumsden, Macdonald, McRae, Audrey Nicoll and Stewart. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 02 September 2020 
 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 
2.00 pm.   
 
Members of the public are not permitted into the Town House at this time but the 
meeting will be webcast and you can watch it at this link.  
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1   There are no items of urgent business at this time.   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2   There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 

 

4   There are no requests for deputation at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5   Minute of the Previous Meeting of 5 March 2020  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7   There are no reports under this heading   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8   There are no reports under this heading   
 

 FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES 

 

 9.1   Performance Report - CUS/20/075  (Pages 13 - 52) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1   Road Winter Service Plan - OPE/20/114  (Pages 53 - 176) 
 

 10.2   Rent Support Scheme for Care Experienced Young People - OPE/20/115  
(Pages 177 - 182) 
 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

Service Updates for this Committee can be viewed here 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 5 March 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors 
Bell and Graham, Vice-Conveners; and Councillors Cormie, Delaney, 
Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, Lumsden, Macdonald, McRae (as 
substitute for Councillor Townson), Audrey Nicoll and Councillor Jennifer Stewart, 
the Depute Provost. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.    
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 JANUARY 2020 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 9 January 
2020, for approval.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record.   
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
2. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to agree to remove items 4 (Performance Report), 5 (Signalisation of the 

A944/AWPR Roundabout), 6 (School Road/Park Road Corridor response to 
petition), 7 (Council Housing Rent Management and Universal Credit Review), 8 
(Autism Strategy and Action Plan) and 9 (Windmill Brae) subject to the decisions 
taken later on the agenda; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information on the business planner.   
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/20/041 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which presented Committee with the status of key 
performance measures relating to the Operations function.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=7100&Ver=4


2 
 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
5 March 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Members discussed the performance report in detail and offered various observations.  
It was noted that in regards to the transition to LED street lighting, it was anticipated that 
this would be 60% complete for the whole of the city by the end of March and had 
helped to reduce with maintenance of street lighting and also energy costs.    
 
In regard to VOIDS, the Director of Customer Services provided assurance that they 
were working hard to improve the stock levels of housing and hoped to see 
improvements very soon. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance information 
contained in the report appendix.    
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the information contained within the performance report.   
 
 
SIGNALISATION OF THE A944/AWPR ROUNDABOUT - OPE/20/062 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services, which informed members of the high collision rate currently 
experienced at the new A944/AWPR junction at South Kingswells and presented 
members with the proposal of signalisation of the junction which would reduce collisions. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note that the introduction of full signalisation of the A944/Kingswells Junction 

would assist greatly in reducing Road Traffic Collisions but would affect journey 
times for commuters travelling to and from Aberdeen, especially during peak 
periods; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to deliver the full 
implementation of the traffic signal installation.   

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank officers for all of their efforts with the work undertaken; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations contained in the report.   
 
 
SCHOOL ROAD/PARK ROAD CORRIDOR - RESPONSE TO PETITION - OPE/20/050 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services, which provided details on the options that had been appraised in 
response to a petition regarding the issue of high volumes of Heavy Goods Vehicles 
(HGV’s) and vehicle speeds on the School Road/ Park Road corridor. 
 

Page 4



3 
 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
5 March 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the options that have been considered in response to the petitioner’s 

concerns and agree the progression of option 2 – to install a width restriction on a 
section of Golf Road as an appropriate measure to reduce HGV traffic on the 
corridor; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to proceed with 
the statutory process for progression of a Traffic Regulation Order, as per 
Delegated Powers; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to review the 
relevant sections of the road network post implementation to determine if there 
are any implications from the introduction of the measure and ensure that future 
aspirations for the relevant corridor are pursued through the Roads Hierarchy 
study.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.   
 
 
AUTISM STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN - HSCP 19.104 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services, which provided an update on the implementation of the Aberdeen 
City Autism Strategy and Action Plan 2019-22. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee notes the progress report.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to request that information be circulated to members on the governance re
[...]
erning transport in the city centre including ongoing 
City Centre Masterplan delivery; 

(v) to note the SUMP sought to support the Administration’s transition to a low 
carbon and low emission future as outlined at the budget meeting 3rd March 2020; 

(vi) to agree a strategic approach must be adopted by the Council to support city 
centre living by promoting development of a safe and sustainable city centre 
which people could access and move around with ease; and  

(vii) to agree to wait for the prioritised delivery programme of transport interventions 
from the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning and Chief Officer - Capital before 
determining its position on the proposed overnight prohibition of motor vehicles 
on Justice Mill Lane/Langstane Place/Windmill Brae etc as outlined in the report. 

 
 
RENT MANAGEMENT AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT - OPE/20/010 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 
Community Empowerment, which provided information on rent management and 
Universal Credit, one year after the implementation of Universal Credit full service.   
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note current rent management performance and support the 
Council’s focus on tenancy sustainment. 
 

Page 6



5 
 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
5 March 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation;  
(ii) to request that updated figures on Free School meals be circulated to members 

as soon as possible; and 
(iii) to agree that the Convener would write to both the UK and Scottish Government, 

outlining any impact Universal Credit has had on tenants, and to send a copy of 
the letter to all members of the Committee for information.   

- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Chief Officer Directorate

Terms 

of 

Referen

ce

Delayed or 

Recommend

ed for 

removal or 

transfer, 

Explanation if 

delayed, 

removed or 

transferred 

10 September 2020

Supported Rent Scheme It was agreed at the budget meeting on 2 March 

2020, that a report be brought to introduce a 

supported rent scheme for care experienced young 

people who were attending further education and to 

report with details of the scheme.  

Report going to committee

Graeme 

Simpson/ J 

Belford 

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services 

Operations 1.1.2

Developer Request to 

Remove Dubford Bus 

Gate 

To inform the Committee of the developer’s request 

to remove the bus gate at Dubford Road and 

subsequent survey results. The report responds to 

the points raised within the request and recommends 

a course of action. 
Ross Stevenson 

Operations and 

Protective 

Services 

Operations 5 R

Delete - This will 

now be 

progressed as a 

small scale 

scheme for 

allowing taxi and 

private hire 

vehicles to use 

the bus gate.

Road Winter Service Plan 

2020-2021

To present members with the proposed Road Winter 

Service Plan and explains any changes from 

previous years.  

Report going to committee 

Angus MacIver

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 

1.1.1, 

1.1.3, 

1.1.5

Performance Report 

The purpose of this report is to present Committee 

with the status of key performance measures relating 

to the Operations Directorate (non-Education). 

Report going to committee

Louise Fox 

Business 

Intelligence and 

Performance 

Management 

Customer 1.1.3

19 November 2020

Performance Report 

The purpose of this report is to present Committee 

with the status of key performance measures relating 

to the Operations Directorate (non-Education). 
Louise Fox 

Business 

Intelligence and 

Performance 

Management 

Customer 1.1.3

Tree and Woodland 

Strategic Implementation 

Plan

It was agreed at the budget meeting on 2 Mar
[...]
deen 

City boundary, covering one of the car parks at 

TECA. Officers will monitor how this performs.  

It should be stressed that it could take 

considerable time before any meaningful 

conclusions can be drawn from this trial.  

Officers will continue to monitor the outcomes of 

all relevant trials of the material.  

At present there is no significant new evidence 

to suggest that a trial on an adopted Aberdeen 

road is something that officers would 

recommend.  Previously expressed concerns 

over the use of the material (as per the 

committee report) remain unchanged.  

Paul Davies 

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 3 and 5

Motion by Councillors 

Boulton and Delaney - 

Suitable Bus Laybys on 

the Hazlehead to Westhill 

Road

CH&I Committee 27/08/15 resolved (i) to agree that 

any future development within this area should be 

conditioned to incorporate public transport facilities 

where feasible; (ii) to agree that due to the ongoing 

works at the Five Mile Garage in connection with the 

AWPR, along with the proposed expansion to the 

Prime Four development, no work should be carried 

out on introducing bus stops/laybys or pedestrian 

crossings on the A944 until such a time as the 

proposed expansion to the Prime Four development 

is agreed and after the AWPR becomes operational; 

(iii) to instruct officers to continue discussions with 

Due to continued lack of new 

development in the area of the Prime 4 

site there have been no developer’s 

contributions to take this proposal 

forward at this time.

Vycki Ritson 

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations
Purpose 

1

No date specified 

for reporting 

back as this will 

depend on any 

new 

development in 

the area of the 

Prime Four site.

P
age 12



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE September 10th 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Operational Delivery Performance Report 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/20/075 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie 

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.3 

 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to 

the Operations function (non-Education).  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance 

information contained in the report Appendix.   
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1      This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation 

the Operations (non-Education) function as expressed within the 2020/21 
Council Delivery Plan  

 
3.2     Introduced in 2019/20 Performance Framework Reporting, initially against in-

house delivery directly contributing to the City’s Local Outcome Agreement Plan 
to the Operational Delivery and City Growth and Resources Committees, has 
informed the 2020/21 Council Delivery Plan (the Plan) that was agreed by 
Council on the 3rd March 2020. 

 
3.3  The ‘Performance Management’ section of the Plan explains how the 

commitments and deliverables will be supported and scrutinised through the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework, which establishes robust 
performance management of service delivery. This section outlines the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

systematic approach that will be taken during 2020/21 to identify, plan and 
deliver improvement. 

 
3.4   The Plan reflects on the revised governance arrangements for Committee 

reporting, agreed on 2nd March 2020, and the roll-out of Performance 
Management Framework reporting against those Enabling Services which 
contribute outcomes and services that do not directly deliver against the LOIP, 
alongside the introduction of Service Standards against each Function that 
builds on the original Framework. 

 
3.5      The Framework provides for an amended approach within which performance 

will be reported to Committees. This presents performance data and anal
[...]
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 52



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee 
 

DATE 10th September 2020 
 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Roads Winter Service Plan 2020-2021 
 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/114 
 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne – Chief Operating Officer 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Angus Maciver 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1,1.1.3,1.1.5 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is intended to present Members with the proposed Roads Winter 
Service Plan and to explain changes from previous years.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 Approve the “Roads Winter Service Plan 2020/2021” (Appendix 1) 
 
2.2 Delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to, 
following consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, continue to deliver the Winter 
Maintenance Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Aberdeen City Council’s Roads Winter Service Plan has evolved over many 
years and is amended to reflect both national and local requirements. This 
years’ Roads Winter Service Plan is drawn up to maintain the significant update 
to the plan introduced in 2019/20. This update brought the local practices in line 
with national guidance and allowed for some significant budget savings. 

 
While following the principles introduced in the 2019/20 Service Plan, and 
treating the same roads, some adaptions, as set out in section 3.5, are required 
to accommodate proposed changes to depots over the coming months. 

 
3.2  Consideration has been given to the possibility of pandemic restrictions, such 

as in the event of a second wave of Covid 19. These are to some extent outlined 
in section 3.11 of this report. 

 
3.3 Winter 2019/20 Review  
 
3.3.1  Last winter saw a significant change to how winter service was delivered with 

10 revised priority one routes created incorporatin
[...]
L 
 

 

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE 10/09/2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Rent Support Scheme for Care Experienced Young 
People 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/115 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 

REPORT AUTHOR Andrea McGill 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide details of a Rent Support Scheme for Care Experienced Young 
People (CEYP). Due to the COVID-19 pandemic this was not possible however 
work to develop and implement the scheme was progressed by officers.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Committee: 

2.1  Note that the process to introduce a Rent Support Scheme for CEYP has been 
agreed and is in operation.  

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1  It was agreed at the meeting of the Full Council in March 2020, to take forward 
a Rent Support Scheme which supports CEYP. The beneficiaries of the scheme 
are CEYP who are Aberdeen City Council tenants and are students enrolled in 
higher or further education. It can be reported that this Scheme is now 
operational and benefitting 8 (of the 19) young people who are supported by 
the Youth Team, undertaking further or higher education studies. 

3.2  CEYP who qualify for rent support, are identified, and assessed by the Youth 
Team, the specialist support team which offers Throughcare and Aftercare 
support to CEYP. The Local Authority has a range of duties, including financial 
support, designed to support the long term welfare and progression in 
education, of CEYP. Sections 29 and 30 of the Children (Scotland) Act 1995, 
and Parts 10 and 11 of The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 
are the primary legislative mechanisms. The Youth Team have a significant role 
in matching the assessed Aftercare support needs of CEYP to these supports. 
CEYP are financially supported in their studies by means of the care 
experienced bursary, paid by the Student Award Agency Scotland (SAAS). 
Guidance produced by the Scottish Governm
[...]
by 20% by 2021. 

Prosperous Place Stretch 
Outcomes 

 N/A 

 

Regional and City  
 

N/A 

 

UK and Scottish 
Legislative and Policy 
Programmes 
 
Children and Young People 
(Scotland) Act 2014 Section 
56  

The duties in Part 9 of the Children and Young 
People (Scotland) Act 2014 legally embed the 
concept of corporate parenting and collectively are 
‘designed to ensure that the attention and resources 
of various publicly funded organisations are explicitly 
focused on the task of safeguarding and promoting 
the wellbeing of looked after children and care 
leavers’. (CELCIS, Corporate Parenting 
Implementation Notes, 2016). 

  

Page 181

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-04/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202019-20.pdf


6 
 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Impact Assessment 
 

Not Required. 
 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

N/A 

 

10. APPENDICES  

 N/A 

 

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 

Name Andrea McGill 

Title Service Manager 

Email Address AMcGill@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 07824608372 

 

  

Page 182

mailto:AMcGill@aberdeencity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 5 March 2020
	6 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Performance Report - CUS/20/075
	Performance report final appendix A

	10.1 Road Winter Service Plan - OPE/20/114
	Roads winter maintenance report appendix 1

	10.2 Rent Support Scheme for Care Experienced Young People - OPE/20/115



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 10 September 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors 
Bell and Graham, Vice-Conveners; Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost and 
Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Jackie  Dunbar, Lesley Dunbar, Henrickson, 
Lumsden, Macdonald, McRae and Audrey Nicoll  

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 5 MARCH 2020 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 5 March 2020, 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
2. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to agree to remove items 4 (Supported Rent Scheme); 5 (Developer Request to 

Remove Dubford Bus Gate); 6 (Roads Winter Service Plan 2020-21); and 7 
(Performance Report), subject to the decisions taken in respect of items 4, 6 and 
7 later on the agenda; 

(ii) to request that the Chief Officer – Customer Services, pass feedback regarding 
the Spaces for People initiative to the weekly meeting that was held with group 
leaders and to check if updates had been sent to elected members; and  

(iii) to otherwise note the information provided on the Committee business planner. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/20/075 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which presented Committee with the status of key 
performance measures relating to the Operations function.   
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=7111&Ver=4


2 
 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
10 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Members discussed the performance report in detail and offered various observations.   
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance 
information contained in the report Appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank officers for their continued efforts during an exceptionally difficult period 

in regard to COVID-19; 
(ii) to request that the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community 

Empowerment, look at incorporating the supermarket vouchers with the Food for 
Funds scheme and to provide the information to members, by way of email;  

(iii) to request that officers in Waste Services look at the performance indicator in 
regard to whether income from the garden waste service should be netted and to 
generally review the waste disposal performance indicator; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the information contained within the Performance Report.    
 
 
ROADS WINTER SERVICE PLAN 2020-21 - OPE/20/114 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
presented the proposed Roads Winter Service Plan 2020-21 and explained changes 
from previous years. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) approves the Roads Winter Service Plan 2020-21; and 
(b) delegates authority to the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to, 

following consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, continue to deliver the 
Winter Maintenance Service.   

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that officers provide information outwith the meeting to Councillor 

Cormie regarding Leadside Road in Rosemount and the arrangements for salting; 
and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.   
 
 
RENT SUPPORT SCHEME FOR CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG PEOPLE - 
OPE/20/115 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services, which provided details of a Rent Support Scheme for Care 
Experienced Young People (CEYP).  The report also advised that due to the COVID-19 



3 
 
 

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
10 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

pandemic this had not been possible however work to develop and implement the 
scheme had been progressed by officers. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note that the process to introduce a Rent Support Scheme for Care Experienced 

Young People had been agreed and was in operation.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank officers for their efforts with the scheme and for producing the report; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report.   
- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener 

 
 
 


